ORDINANCE NO. 1547-X

0-58

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1313-X, THE 1999-2000 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR THE MCDOWELL WWTP EXPANSION - PHASE III PROJECT

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1.	That the sum of \$1,600,000 is hereby estimated to be available from the McApline
	Residuals Management Facility Expansion account (632.55) in the Water and Sewer
	Capital Project Fund (2071).
	Capital Project Fund (2071).

- Section 2. That the sum of \$1,600,000 is hereby appropriated to the McDowell WWTP Expansion -Phase III account (631.41) in the Water and Sewer Capital Project Fund (2071).
- Section 3. That the existence of the project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year. Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the project and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended or the project is officially closed.

Section 4. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 5.

This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form: City Attorne

CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the <u>22nd</u> day of <u>May</u>, 2000, the reference having been made in Minute Book <u>114</u>, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book <u>50</u>, Page(s) <u>343</u>.

thege Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, City Clerk

May 22, 2000 Ordinance Book 50, Page 344

ORDINANCE NO. 1548-X

0-59

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1313-X, THE 1999-2000 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR THE RAW WATER RESERVOIR UPGRADE

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$2,500,000 is hereby estimated to be available from Future Water and Sewer Capital Project Revenue Bonds.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$2,500,000 is hereby appropriated to the Raw Water Reservoir Upgrade account (635.64) in the Water and Sewer Capital Project Fund (2071).
- Section 3. That the existence of the project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year. Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the project and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended or the project is officially closed.
- Section 4. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 5.

This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the <u>22nd</u> day of <u>May</u>, 2000, the reference having been made in Minute Book <u>114</u>, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book <u>50</u>, Page(s) <u>344</u>.

nenda Brenda R. Freeze, CMC.

ORDINANCE NO. 1549-X

0-60

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1313-X, THE 1999-2000 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE RAW WATER PUMP STATION UPGRADE AND CATAWBA PUMP STATION REHAB/UPGRADE PROJECTS

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1.	That the sum of \$650,000 is hereby estimated to be available from the Catawba Pipe Line account (637.71) in the Water and Sewer Capital Project Fund (2071).
Section 2.	That the sum of \$650,000 is hereby appropriated to the following accounts in the Water and Sewer Capital Project Fund (2071):
	637.42 - Raw Water Pump Station Upgrade\$500,000635.44 - Catawba Pump Station Rehab/Upgrade\$150,000
Section 3.	That the existence of these projects may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year. Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the projects and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended or the projects are officially closed.
Section 4.	All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
Section 5.	This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form: City Attorney CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the <u>22nd</u> day of <u>May</u>, 2000, the reference having been made in Minute Book <u>114</u>, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book <u>50</u>, Page(s) <u>345</u>.

Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, City Clerk

ORDINANCE NO. 1550

AMENDING CHAPTER 9

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 9 OF THE CITY CODE ENTITLED "FLOODPLAIN REGULATIONS OF CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA", TO ADOPT THE MCALPINE CREEK WATERSHED FLOODPLAIN MAPS

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina that:

Section 1. Chapter 9, Section 9-8, of the Charlotte City Code entitled "Floodplain Regulations of Charlotte, North Carolina", shall be amended to adopt and incorporate the McAlpine Creek watershed floodplain maps. Said maps are maintained and on file in the Engineering and Property Management Department.

Section 2. This Ordinance shall become effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

Assistant City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the <u>22nd</u> day of <u>May</u>, 2000, the reference having been made in Minute Book <u>114</u>, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book <u>50</u>, Page(s) <u>346</u>.

CMC renda Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, City Clerk

ORDINANCE NO. 1551

AMENDING CHAPTER 9

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 9 OF THE CITY CODE ENTITLED "FLOODPLAIN REGULATIONS OF CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA", TO ADOPT THE LITTLE SUGAR, BRIAR, AND MCMULLEN CREEK WATERSHED FLOODPLAIN MAPS

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina that:

Section 1. Chapter 9, Section 9-8, of the Charlotte City Code entitled "Floodplain Regulations of Charlotte, North Carolina", shall be amended to adopt and incorporate the Little Sugar, Briar, and McMullen Creek watershed floodplain maps. Said maps are maintained and on file in the Engineering and Property Management Department.

Section 2. This Ordinance shall become effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

Assistant City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the <u>22nd</u> day of <u>May</u>, 2000, the reference having been made in Minute Book <u>114</u>, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book <u>50</u>, Page(s) <u>347</u>.

CMC

Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, City Clefk